



## MacBook Air Info

**MacBook Air Essentials** Review the *MacBook Air Essentials* guide before using MacBook Air. Download the guide from [support.apple.com/manuals](http://support.apple.com/manuals) or from the iBooks Store (where available). Retain documentation for future reference.

**Safety and handling** See the "Safety and Handling" section of the *Important Product Information* guide. To open the *Important Product Information* guide, choose Apple () > About This Mac from the menu bar. Then click Support and choose Important Information > Product Information Guide.

**Exposure to radio frequency energy** Go to [www.apple.com/legal/rfexposure](http://www.apple.com/legal/rfexposure).

**Built-in battery** The built-in battery should be replaced by Apple or an authorized service provider, and must be recycled or disposed of separately from household waste. For information about battery recycling and replacement, go to [www.apple.com/batteries](http://www.apple.com/batteries).

**Avoid hearing damage** To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods. More information about sound and hearing is available online at [www.apple.com/sound](http://www.apple.com/sound).

**IC and FCC compliance statement** This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

**Important:** This product has demonstrated EMC compliance under conditions that included the use of compliant peripheral devices and shielded cables between system components. It is important that you use compliant peripheral devices and shielded cables between system components to reduce the possibility of causing interference to radios, televisions, and other electronic devices.

**EU compliance statement** Hereby, Apple Inc. declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.



### EU Declaration of Conformity

**Български** Apple Inc. декларира, че това MacBook Air е в съответствие със съществените изисквания и другите приложения правила на Директива 1999/5/EC.

**Česky** Společnost Apple Inc. tímto prohlašuje, že tento MacBook Air je ve shodě se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními směrnice 1999/5/ES.

**Dansk** Undertegnede Apple Inc. erklærer herved, at følgende udstyr MacBook Air overholder de væsentlige krav og øvrige relevante krav i direktiv 1999/5/EF.

**Deutsch** Hiermit erklärt Apple Inc., dass sich das MacBook Air in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den übrigen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG befinden.

**Eesti** Käesolevaga kinnitab Apple Inc., et see MacBook Air vastab direktiivi 1999/5/EÜ põhinõuetele ja nimetatud direktiivist tulenevatele teistele asjakohastele sätetele.

**English** Hereby, Apple Inc. declares that this MacBook Air is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

**Español** Por medio de la presente Apple Inc. declara que este MacBook Air cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.

**Ελληνικά** Με την παρούσα, η Apple Inc. δηλώνει ότι αυτή η συσκευή MacBook Air συμμορφώνεται προς τις βασικές απαιτήσεις και τις λοιπές σχετικές διατάξεις της Οδηγίας 1999/5/ΕΚ.

**Français** Par la présente Apple Inc. déclare que l'appareil MacBook Air est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE.

**Hrvatski** Ovime, Apple Inc., izjavljuju da je ovaj MacBook Air je u skladu s ključnim zahtjevima i drugim važnim odredbama direktive 1999/5/EC.

**Íslenska** Apple Inc. lýsir því hér með yfir að þetta tæki MacBook Air fullnægir lágmarkskröfum og öðrum viðeigandi ákvæðum Evróputilskipunar 1999/5/EC.

**Italiano** Con la presente Apple Inc. dichiara che questo dispositivo MacBook Air è conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE.

**Latviski** Ar šo Apple Inc. deklarē, ka MacBook Air ierīce atbilst Direktīvas 1999/5/EK būtiskajām prasībām un citiem ar to saistītajiem noteikumiem.

**Lietuvių** Šiuo „Apple Inc.“ deklaruoja, kad šis MacBook Air atitinka esminius reikalavimus ir kitas 1999/5/EB Direktyvos nuostatas.

**Magyar** Alulírott, Apple Inc. nyilatkozom, hogy a MacBook Air megfelel a vonatkozó alapvető követelményeknek és az 1999/5/EC irányelv egyéb előírásainak.

**Malti** Hawnehkk, Apple Inc., jiddikjara li dan MacBook Air jikkonforma mal-htigijiet essenzjali u ma provvedimenti oħrajn relevanti li hemm fid-Direttiva 1999/5/EC.

**Nederlands** Hierbij verklaart Apple Inc. dat het toestel MacBook Air in overeenstemming is met de essentiële eisen en de andere bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EG.

**Norsk** Apple Inc. erklærer herved at dette MacBook Air-apparatet er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene og øvrige relevante krav i EU-direktivet 1999/5/EF.

**Polski** Niniejszym Apple Inc. oświadczam, że ten MacBook Air są zgodne z zasadniczymi wymogami oraz pozostałymi stosownymi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 1999/5/EC.

**Português** Apple Inc. declara que este dispositivo MacBook Air está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições da Directiva 1999/5/CE.

**Română** Prin prezenta, Apple Inc. declară că acest aparat MacBook Air este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale și cu celelalte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 1999/5/CE.

**Slovensko** Apple Inc. izjavlja, da je ta MacBook Air skladne z bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi ustreznimi določili direktive 1999/5/ES.

**Slovensky** Apple Inc. týmto vyhlasuje, že toto MacBook Air spĺňa základné požiadavky a všetky príslušné ustanovenia Smernice 1999/5/ES.

**Suomi** Apple Inc. vakuuttaa täten, että tämä MacBook Air tyyppinen laite on direktiivin 1999/5/EY oleellisten vaatimusten ja sitä koskevien direktiivin muiden ehtojen mukainen.

**Svenska** Härmed intygar Apple Inc. att denna MacBook Air står i överensstämmelse med de väsentliga egenskapskrav och övriga relevanta bestämmelser som framgår av direktiv 1999/5/EG.

A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available online at [www.apple.com/euro/compliance](http://www.apple.com/euro/compliance).

Apple's EU representative is Apple Distribution International, Hollyhill Industrial Estate, Cork, Ireland.

**European Community Restriction** This device is restricted to indoor use in the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range.

**Canadian Compliance Statement**  
Complies with CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

**Korea Warning Statements**

대한민국 규정 및 준수

미래창조과학부고시에 따른 고지사항  
해당 무선설비는 운용 중 전파혼신 가능성이 있으며,  
인명안전과 관련된 서비스에 사용할 수 없습니다.

B급 기기(가정용 방송통신기자재)  
이 기기는 가정용(B급) 전자파적합기기로서 주로  
가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며,  
모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.

**Singapore Wireless Certification**

Complies with  
IDA Standards  
DB00063

**Taiwan Statements**

**無線設備的警告聲明**

經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通信指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波辐射性電機設備之干擾。

如有這 頻率:

於 5.25GHz 至 5.35GHz 區域內操作之  
無線設備的警告聲明  
工作頻率 5.250 ~ 5.350GHz 該頻段限於室內使用。

**警告**

本電池如果更換不正確會有爆炸的危險  
請依製造商說明書處理用過之電池

**Japan Compliance Statement**  
**VCCI Class B Statement**

この装置は、クラスB情報技術装置です。この装置は、家庭環境で使用することを目的としていますが、この装置がラジオやテレビジョン受信機に近接して使用されると、受信障害を引き起こすことがあります。取扱説明書に従って正しい取り扱いをして下さい。VCCI-B

本製品は、EMC準拠の周辺機器およびシステムコンポーネント間にシールドケーブル（イーサネットネットワークケーブルを含む）が使用されている状態で、EMCへの準拠が保証されています。ラジオ、テレビ、およびその他の電子機器への干渉が発生する可能性を低減するため、EMC準拠の周辺機器およびシステムコンポーネント間にシールドケーブルを使用することが重要です。

重要: Apple の許諾を得ることなく本製品に変更または変更を加えると、電磁両立性(EMC)および無線に準拠しなくなり、製品を操作するための許諾が取り消されるおそれがあります。

**Russia, Kazakhstan, Belarus**

**EAC**

**ENERGY STAR® Compliance**



As an ENERGY STAR® partner, Apple has determined that standard configurations of this product meet the ENERGY STAR® guidelines for energy efficiency. The ENERGY STAR® program is a partnership with electronic equipment manufacturers to promote energy-efficient products. Reducing energy consumption of products saves money and helps conserve valuable resources.

This computer is shipped with power management enabled with the computer set to sleep after 10 minutes of user inactivity. To wake your computer, click the mouse or trackpad button or press any key on the keyboard.

For more information about ENERGY STAR®, visit: [www.energystar.gov](http://www.energystar.gov)

### Disposal and Recycling Information



The symbol above means that according to local laws and regulations your product and/or its battery should be disposed of separately from household waste. When this product reaches its end of life, take it to a collection point designated by local authorities. Some collection points accept products for free. The separate collection and recycling of your product and/or its battery at the time of disposal will help conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment.

### Türkiye

Türkiye Cumhuriyeti: AEEE Yönetmeliğine Uygundur.

### Brasil—Informações sobre descarte e reciclagem



O símbolo indica que este produto e/ou sua bateria não devem ser descartadas no lixo doméstico. Quando decidir descartar este produto e/ou sua bateria, faça-o de acordo com as leis e diretrizes ambientais locais. Para informações sobre substâncias de uso restrito, o programa de reciclagem da Apple, pontos de coleta e telefone de informações, visite [www.apple.com/br/environment](http://www.apple.com/br/environment).

### Información sobre eliminación de residuos y reciclaje



El símbolo indica que este producto y/o su batería no debe desecharse con los residuos domésticos. Cuando decida desechar este producto y/o su batería, hágalo de conformidad con las leyes y directrices ambientales locales. Para obtener información sobre el programa de reciclaje de Apple, puntos de recolección para reciclaje, sustancias restringidas y otras iniciativas ambientales, visite [www.apple.com/la/environment](http://www.apple.com/la/environment).

### Battery Disposal Information

Dispose of batteries according to your local environmental laws and guidelines.

### 台灣



廢電池請回收

### China Battery Statement

警告：不要刺破或焚燒。該電池不含水銀。

### Taiwan Battery Statement

警告：請勿戳刺或焚燒。此電池不含汞。

### 中国

有害物质	零部件				
	电路板	显示屏	电池组	附件	电源适配器
铅 (Pb)	X	X	X	X	X
汞 (Hg)	0	0	0	0	0
镉 (Cd)	0	0	0	0	0
六价铬 (Cr VI)	0	0	0	0	0
多溴联苯 (PBB)	0	0	0	0	0
多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)	0	0	0	0	0

0: 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T 26572-2011 规定的限量要求以下。

X: 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 GB/T 26572-2011 规定的限量要求。

根据中国电子行业标准 SJ/T 11364-2014 和相关的中国政府法规，本产品及其某些内部或外部组件上可能带有环保使用期限标识。取决于组件和组件制造商，产品及其组件上的使用期限标识可能有所不同。组件上的使用期限标识优先于产品上任何与之相冲突的或不同的环保使用期限标识。



### Battery Charger Efficiency



### Software License Agreement

Use of MacBook Air constitutes acceptance of the Apple and third-party software license terms found at: [www.apple.com/legal/sla](http://www.apple.com/legal/sla)

## Apple One-Year Limited Warranty Summary

Apple warrants the included hardware product and accessories against defects in materials and workmanship for one year from the date of original retail purchase. Apple does not warrant against normal wear and tear, nor damage caused by accident or abuse. To obtain service call Apple, visit an Apple owned retail store or an Apple authorized service provider—available service options dependent on country in which service is requested and may be restricted to original country of sale. Call charges and international shipping charges may apply depending on location. Subject to the full terms and detailed information on obtaining service available at [www.apple.com/legal/warranty](http://www.apple.com/legal/warranty) and [www.apple.com/support](http://www.apple.com/support), if you submit a valid claim under this warranty, Apple will either repair, replace, or refund your computer at its own discretion. Warranty benefits are in addition to rights provided under local consumer laws. You may be required to furnish proof of purchase details when making a claim under this warranty.

*For Australian consumers:* Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. Apple Pty Ltd, PO Box A2629, Sydney South NSW 1235. Tel: 133-622.

*For Brazilian consumers:* Warranty benefits are in addition to rights provided under local consumer laws, except for the 1-year warranty that already comprises the full term of legal warranty provided by the Brazilian consumer defense code/regulations.

© 2015 Apple Inc. All rights reserved.

Apple, the Apple logo, Mac, and MacBook Air are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. iBooks Store is a service mark of Apple Inc. ENERGY STAR® is a U.S. registered trademark. Printed in XXXX.

034-00508-A